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07 December 2020 
 
 
The Chief Executive Officer 
Strathfield Council 
PO Box 120 
STRATHFIELD NSW 2135 
 
 
Dear Sir, 
 
Re: Statement of Environmental Effects for a proposed s4.55(2) modification application—
136–144 Parramatta Road, Homebush 

1. INTRODUCTION 

This Statement of Environmental Effects (SEE) has been prepared by Mecone NSW on behalf 
of 136 Parramatta Road Homebush Pty Ltd (the applicant) to support an application made to 
Strathfield Council to modify consent DA2019/057 pursuant to section 4.55(2) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act). 
 
The modification application relates to an approved mixed use development located at 136–
144 Paramatta Road, Homebush. 
 
The modification application seeks to convert the approved 19 serviced apartments into 
residential apartments and to make other minor associated physical changes. 
 
The purpose of this report is to describe the proposed modification, assess the modification 
against relevant planning provisions and consider the modification’s potential environmental 
impacts. This report addresses the mandatory matters for consideration listed under section 
4.15 of the EP&A Act. 

2. APPROVAL HISTORY 

On 7 November 2019 the Strathfield Local Planning Panel granted consent to DA2019/057 for: 

Demolition of existing structures and construction of a mixed use development 
comprising a pub, serviced apartments and residential apartments above 3 levels of 
basement parking. 
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3. THE SITE 

The site is a corner site bounded by Parramatta Road to the north and by Loftus Lane to the 
south and east (Figure 1 below). It is located in the suburb of Homebush in the local 
government area of Strathfield, approximately 11km west of Sydney CBD. 
 

 
Figure 1. Site aerial image 
Source: SIX Maps 
 
A summary description of the site is provided in the table below. 
 

Table 1 – Site Description 

Item Details 

Address   136–144 Parramatta Road, Homebush 

Legal description Lots 4, 5 & 6 DP9154 

Site area  1,516sqm 

Access Vehicular access to the site is via two crossovers off the rear 
laneway. 

Pedestrian access is via Parramatta Road or the rear laneway. 

Adjoining development Adjoining development to the east comprises a 6-storey shop top 
housing development. The site is adjoined by roads on the other 
three boundaries. 

Surrounding context  The locality surrounding the site is generally characterised by a mix 
of sales yards and showrooms, mixed use developments along 
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Parramatta Road and walk-up flats. The Parramatta Road corridor 
is undergoing a transition towards more shop top housing. 

Lower density detached dwellings with large rear setbacks are 
generally located to the south of Loftus Lane. 

The site is located approximately 13.6km from the Sydney CBD, 2km 
from the Homebush Sports and Events Precinct of Sydney Olympic 
Park, 530m from North Strathfield Centre and 1.34km from 
Strathfield Town Centre. Sydney’s Flemington Markets are 800m to 
the west of the site, and Homebush Rail Station is 200m to the east.    

4. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

Overview 

It is proposed to modify the approved mixed use development (DA2019/057) as follows: 

• Change the use of the 19 serviced apartments to residential apartments; 
 

• Make minor physical changes including: 
 

o Adjust ground entry to delete separate serviced apartment entry (net addition 
of 19sqm GFA; 

o Reorient former serviced apartment lift to match residential lift; 
o Make minor adjustments to basement storage areas around lifts; and 
o Extend communal open space on Level 5 to cater for increased residential 

apartments. 

The total number of units and their internal layouts would remain unchanged. 

Reason for change 

The applicant has received market feedback that residential apartments are preferred over 
serviced apartments in this location. The change, therefore, is being made to cater to 
consumer demand and the feedback received during early marketing of the development. 

GFA increase 

The additional 19sqm of GFA is due primarily to removal of the serviced apartment entry and 
corresponding increase in pub size. Despite the GFA increase, no changes are sought to the 
pub capacity as outlined in the submitted operational plan of management (to be finalised 
as per condition 120 of the consent). The additional GFA results in a breach of the maximum 
FSR control. This is addressed in Section 6 below. 

Associated changes to conditions 

The proposed changes would require the following changes to conditions 5, 30, 40(i) and 75 
of the consent: 

• Delete condition 5, which states that the serviced apartments are to “retained as 
serviced apartments for the lifetime of the development. 
 

• Amend condition 40(i) to allocate 68 spaces to residential apartments and no spaces 
to serviced apartments. 
 

• Amend condition 75 to update the waste bin allocation to reflect the change of use. 
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The stated reason for condition 5 is to ensure good quality accommodation and compliance 
with State Environmental Planning Policy No 65—Design Quality of Residential Apartment 
Development (SEPP 65) and the Apartment Design Guide (ADG). The serviced apartments 
were originally designed to achieve a high level of amenity consistent with SEPP 65 and the 
ADG. The proposed change of use, therefore, would not contradict the reason for condition 
5. Regardless, condition 5 is not immune from the power to amend under section 4.55 of the 
EP&A Act. 

5. SUBSTANTIALLY THE SAME DEVELOPMENT 

The proposal is being made under section 4.55(2) of the EP&A Act, which requires that the 
modification result in “substantially the same development” as that approved. “Substantially” 
means “essentially or materially” or “having the same essence” (Moto Projects (No 2) Pty Ltd v 
North Sydney C [1999] NSWLEC 280). 

The approved development is for “a mixed use development comprising a pub, serviced 
apartments and residential apartments above 3 levels of basement parking”. The proposal 
would remove the serviced apartment aspect but would maintain the essence of the 
development as a mixed use development with commercial and residential uses. 

If the proposal included an “additional and distinct land use”, it would not be substantially the 
same (Vacik Pty Limited v Penrith City Council [1992] NSWLEC 8). The proposal, however, 
includes no additional uses; it only removes an approved use. This is a critical distinction. The 
proposal would remain as a mixed use development with residential apartment and pub uses, 
consistent with the approved development. 

The footprint, bulk and scale of the development would remain unchanged. The layout of the 
apartments would also remain unchanged. The only physical changes proposed (i.e., entry 
rearrangement, lift shift, communal open space extension and waste chute and basement 
adjustments) are minor and would clearly not alter the essence of the development. 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING INSTRUMENTS 

The following environmental planning instruments are relevant to the proposal: 
 

• Strathfield Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Strathfield LEP 2012). 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No 65—Design Quality of Residential Apartment 
Development (SEPP 65). 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004. 
 
STRATHFIELD LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 2012 
 
The proposal would generally maintain the development’s consistency with Strathfield Local 
LEP 2012. 
 
Residential apartments are permitted with consent in the B4 Mixed Use Zone. 
 
The proposal’s height would remain unchanged. 
 
The proposal would result in a minor non-compliance with the FSR standard. The updated 
proposal features a total GFA of 4,794sqm, which is slightly higher (+18.6sqm or +0.39%) than 
the 4,775.4sqm allowed by the 3.15:1 FSR standard. 
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The Land and Environment Court has consistently ruled that cl. 4.6 does not apply to 
modification applications. The relevant judgments (originating with North Sydney Council v 
Michael Standley & Associates Pty Ltd [1998] NSWSC 163) say that section 96 (now section 4.55) 
is a “free-standing provision”, meaning that “a modification application may be approved 
notwithstanding the development would be in breach of an applicable development 
standard were it the subject of an original development application”. This means that section 
4.55 itself is what authorises the development to be approved notwithstanding any breach of 
development standards. Notwithstanding, we have prepared justification for the variation 
generally consistent with that required by cl. 4.6. 
 
The GFA breach is acceptable for the following reasons: 
 

• The breach is extremely minor, being only approximately 0.39% above the standard. 
 

• The breach would not add notably to the bulk or scale of the development. The 
additional floorspace results primarily from the removal of the serviced apartment entry 
area. Given this entry is no longer required, the pub area has been extended slightly 
to the south. The facade at this location would change only marginally such that a 
small length of fence is replaced by a wall. The overall bulk and scale of the 
development would remain unchanged. 

 
• The additional GFA would have no adverse environmental impacts. The visual 

appearance of the development would remain virtually unchanged. 
 

• Despite the breach, the development is consistent with the objectives of the B4 zone, 
as outlined below: 
 

o To provide a mixture of compatible uses. 
 
Comment: The additional floorspace would not detract from the development 
ability to provide a mixture of compatible uses. 
 

o To integrate suitable business, office, residential, retail and other development 
in accessible locations so as to maximise public transport patronage and 
encourage walking and cycling. 

 
Comment: The additional floorspace would not detract from the 
development’s ability to integrate retail and residential uses in an accessible 
location. 
 

o To facilitate mixed use urban growth around railway stations and transport 
nodes and corridors, commercial centres and open space. 

 
Comment: The additional floorspace would not detract from the 
development’s role as a mixed use urban development in close proximity to a 
railway station and along a major transport corridor (Parramatta Road). 
 

o To provide local and regional employment and live and work opportunities 
 
Comment: The additional floorspace would not detract from the proposal’s 
ability to provide local work opportunities as part of the pub use.  

 
• Despite the exceedance, the development is consistent with the objectives of the floor 

space ratio standard, as outlined below: 
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(a)  to ensure that dwellings are in keeping with the built form character of the local 
area, 

 
Comment: The additional floorspace would not change the overall form of the 
building. The development would remain in keeping with the built form 
character of the Parramatta Road Corridor. 
 

(b)  to provide consistency in the bulk and scale of new dwellings in residential 
areas, 
 

Comment: NA. The proposal is not located in a residential area. 
 

(c)  to minimise the impact of new development on the amenity of adjoining 
properties, 
 

Comment: The additional floorspace would not impact on the amenity of 
adjoining properties in any manner. The additional floorspace would result in 
no additional acoustic, visual or overshadowing impacts. 

 
(d)  to minimise the impact of development on heritage conservation areas and 
heritage items, 
 

Comment: NA. The proposal is not located within a heritage conservation area 
or adjacent to a heritage item. 
 

e)  in relation to Strathfield Town Centre […,] 
 
Comment: NA. the proposal is not located in Strathfield Town Centre. 
 

o to ensure that development intensity reflects its locality. 
 
Comment: The additional floorspace does not notably alter the intensity of the 
approved development. The bulk and scale would remain virtually 
unchanged, and the capacity of the pub would remain as per the submitted 
operational plan of management. 

 
Given the above, it is clear that strict enforcement of the standard would not result in any 
environmental impact that would otherwise be avoided through a compliant built form. That 
is, there is no real planning benefit to enforcing the standard. As such, we request that Council 
grant consent to the variation. 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO 65—DESIGN QUALITY OF RESIDENTIAL 
APARTMENT DEVELOPMENT 
 
A comprehensive assessment of the development against the 9 design quality principles in 
SEPP 65 was carried out as part of the original DA, and there is minimal physical change 
proposed as part of this modification. Nonetheless, in order to meet the legislative requirement 
under cl. 115(3) and (3A) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, the 
architect has prepared a design verification statement (submitted under separate cover) that 
addresses the modification’s relationship to the 9 principles. 
 
The table below provides an assessment of the proposal against key relevant design criteria in 
the ADG. 
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Table 2 – Apartment Design Guide Assessment     

Criteria  Provision  Compliance 

Solar access Living rooms and private open spaces 
of at least 70% of apartments in a 
building receive a minimum of 2 hours 
direct sunlight between 9am and 3pm 
at mid-winter.  

Complies 

44/63 or 70% of apartments receive at 
least 2 hours of solar access to living 
areas and balconies between 9am 
and 3pm mid-winter.  

A maximum of 15% of apartments in a 
building receive no direct sunlight 
between 9 am and 3 pm at mid-winter 

Complies 

6/63 or 12.7% of apartments receive no 
direct sunlight between 9am and 3pm 
at mid-winter. 

Cross ventilation At least 60% of apartments are naturally 
cross ventilated in the first nine storeys 
of the building.  

Complies 

40/59 or 68% of apartments in the first 9 
storeys of the development are 
naturally cross ventilated. 

It is noted that apartments are 
provided with awning windows above 
their entry doors (see detail on 
architectural drawing DA-602) that 
allow for adequate cross-ventilation via 
the breezeways. 

Communal 
open space 

Communal open space has a minimum 
area equal to 25% of the site. 

Variation proposed 

(Communal open space area 
increased from original DA) 

281sqm or 18.5% of the site area is 
provided for the purposes of communal 
open space. This has increased from 
the approved development’s 194sqm. 

This is considered acceptable in 
accordance with the design guidance 
under Objective 3D-1 of the ADG, 
which states: 

Where developments are unable to 
achieve the design criteria, such as 
on small lots, sites within business 
zones, or in a dense urban area, they 
should:  

• provide communal spaces 
elsewhere such as a landscaped 
roof top terrace or a common 
room  

• provide larger balconies or 
increased private open space for 
apartments  

• demonstrate good proximity to 
public open space and facilities 
and/or provide contributions to 
public open space  
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Table 2 – Apartment Design Guide Assessment     

The proposal is located in a business 
zone in a dense urban area, and 
accordingly it is unviable to achieve 
the full 25%. In accordance with the 
variation guidance above, the 
proposal: 

• Provides rooftop communal open 
space; 

• Provides oversized balconies to 
many of the new apartments 
(namely units 106, 109, 206, 306, 
308, 310, 406–408 and 410); and 

• Is located in close proximity to 
Augustus Loftus Reserve (diagonally 
opposite across rear lane). 

Developments achieve a minimum of 
50% direct sunlight to the principal 
usable part of the communal open 
space for a minimum of 2 hours 
between 9 am and 3 pm on 21 June 
(mid-winter) 

Complies 

The proposal receives sunlight to 
approximately 50% of the rooftop 
communal open space area between 
the hours of 1pm and 3pm at mid-
winter.  

Deep soil Deep soil zones are required to by 7% 
with minimum dimensions of 6m. 

Variation proposed 

(Unchanged from approved DA) 

The proposal provides 71sqm of deep 
soil as per the approved development. 
No further justification for the variation is 
considered necessary. 

Lift cores The maximum number of apartments 
sharing a circulation core is eight 

Complies 

There is a maximum of 10 apartments 
on a level, while 2 lifts are provided. 

Building 
separation 

Minimum distances from side and rear 
setbacks is required: 

Up to four storeys/12 metres: 

• 12m to habitable 
rooms/balconies 

• 9m between habitable and 
non-habitable rooms 

• 6m between non-habitable 
rooms 

Five to eight storeys/up to 25 metres: 

• 18m to habitable 
rooms/balconies 

• 12m between habitable and 
non-habitable rooms 

• 9m between non-habitable 
rooms 

Complies 

The building setbacks are unchanged 
from the approved DA. The change of 
use, however, necessitates additional 
assessment of the central stack of units 
(i.e., unit 109, 210, 310, 410) as these 
units feature balconies facing the 
western boundary. 

For storeys 1–4, the minimum setback 
for the central stack is 7.9m, which is 
less than the required 6m for a 
habitable facade. For storey 5, the 
minimum setback is 17.3m, which is less 
than the required 9m for a habitable 
façade. 

The new residential facing south and 
east do not raise any privacy issues or 
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Table 2 – Apartment Design Guide Assessment     

require further assessment as these 
boundaries adjoin a laneway.  

Car Parking For development on sites that are 
within 800m of a railway station or light 
rail stop in the Sydney Metropolitan 
Area, the minimum car parking 
requirement for residents and visitors is 
set out in the Guide to Traffic 
Generating Developments, or the car 
parking requirement prescribed by the 
relevant council, whichever is less.  

Complies 

Refer to parking discussion at section 8 
of this report. 

Apartment size 
and layout 

Min. areas: 

1 Studio: 35sqm 

1 bed: 50sqm 

2 bed: 70sqm 

3 bed: 90sqm 

Min. area increases by 5sqm for each 
additional bathroom above one 

Complies 

Master bedroom must have minimum 
area of 10sqm and other bedrooms 
9sqm 

Complies 

Bedrooms must have minimum 
dimension of 3m (excluding wardrobe 
space 

Complies 

Living rooms must have a minimum 
width of: 

3.6m for studio and 1 bed 

4m for 2 and 3 bed 

Complies 

Width of cross-over or cross-through 
apartments are at least 4m 

Complies 

Private open 
space and 
balconies 

Min. areas: 

Studio: 4sqm with min. dimension of 2m 

1 bed: 8sqm with min. dimension of 2m 

2 bed: 10sqm with min. dimension of 
2m 

3 bed: 12sqm with min. dimension of 
2.4m 

Complies 

Many balconies are oversized. 

Storage Minimum areas: 

Studio: 4sqm 

1 bed: 6sqm 

2 bed: 8sqm 

Complies 

Refer to the architect’s storage 
diagrams for details. 
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Table 2 – Apartment Design Guide Assessment     

3 bed: 10sqm 

With at least 50% to be located within 
the apartment 

 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (BUILDING SUSTAINABILITY INDEX: BASIX) 2004 
 
An updated BASIX report has been prepared to ensure the development complies with BASIX 
requirements. 

7. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLANS 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN (DCP) NO 20 PARRAMATTA ROAD CORRIDOR 
 
A full assessment of the development against the Parramatta Road Corridor DCP was 
undertaken under the original application. The proposed modification does not notably 
change the development’s consistency with DCP controls. 
 
DRAFT PARRAMATTA ROAD CORRIDOR DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN (DCP) 
 
A full assessment of the development against this draft DCP was undertaken under the original 
application. The proposed modification does not notably change the development’s 
consistency with draft DCP controls. 

8. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS 

BUILT FORM IMPACTS 
 
The proposal would have minimal built form impacts. The only physical changes visible from 
the public domain would be the minor change to the residential entrance and the extension 
of the communal open space area at Level 5. These changes are considered neutral/positive. 
 
The change to the entry would result in a single entry rather than two. The design and 
treatment of the entrance would remain the same. The extension of the communal open 
space would provide additional amenity and would not significantly change the look of the 
development when seen from the public domain. If anything, the additional plantings along 
the edges of the roof would improve visual amenity. 
 
TRAFFIC AND PARKING IMPACTS 
 
The proposal would result in no additional traffic impacts compared to the approved 
development. The stamped traffic report for the original DA (Traffic and Parking Assessment 
Report, Varga Traffic Planning, 10 September 2019) concluded that the proposal would have 
no unacceptable traffic implications in terms of road network capacity. The report applied 
the RMS rate for high density residential flat building traffic generation rate to the serviced 
apartment use. Accordingly, the proposed change from serviced apartments to residential 
apartments would not change the traffic impact analysis in the original report. 
 
No changes are proposed to overall parking quantity or layout. It is proposed to allocate 21 
spaces to the new residential apartments. This is consistent with the following RMS rates for high 
density residential flat buildings in sub-metropolitan centres (which prevail over the DCP rates 
as per Objective 3J-1 of the ADG): 
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• 0.6 spaces per 1-bed unit; 
• 0.9 spaces per 2-bed unit; 
• 1.4 spaces per 3-bed unit; and 
• 1 space per 5 units for visitor parking. 

 
Applied to the proposal (4 x 1-bed apartments and 15 x 2-bed apartments), the rates result in 
a requirement of 21 spaces (17 spaces for residents and 4 spaces for visitors). The proposed 21 
spaces meet this requirement. 
 
ACOUSTIC IMPACTS 
 
An acoustic report (Acoustic Logic, 23 October 2020—submitted under separate cover) has 
been prepared to reflect the proposed changes. The report concludes that the internal noise 
amenity and noise emissions are able to comply with the relevant criteria subject to the 
adoption of the recommendations in the report. It is noted that the recommendations are the 
same as those in the original report. 
 
WASTE MANAGEMENT 
 
An updated waste management plan (WMP) (Wastech, 22 October 2020—submitted under 
separate cover) has been prepared to reflect the proposed change of use. 
 
Storage and collection would continue to occur as per the approved development, with the 
primary difference being residents of the new residential apartments would place their waste 
in the waste chute leading to the residential waste storage room (rather than have their waste 
collected by a serviced apartment housekeeper). 
 
The ground level waste rooms have been reconfigured slightly to allow for the additional 
residential waste generated by the change of use. 
 
ACCESSIBILITY 
 
An updated accessibility assessment report (City Plan, 28 July 2020—submitted under separate 
cover) has been prepared to reflect the proposed changes. The proposal is capable of 
complying with the BCA, Class C accessibility requirements within AS4299-1005 and the Silver 
Level requirements of the Liveable Housing Design Guidelines, and construction 
documentation will provide appropriate details to demonstrate compliance at the CC stage. 
 
BCA 
 
An updated BCA report has been prepared to reflect the proposed changes. The proposal is 
capable of complying with the BCA, and construction documentation will provide 
appropriate details to demonstrate compliance at the CC stage. 
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SECTION 4.15 SUMMARY ASSESSMENT 
 
The table below provides a summary assessment against the matters for consideration under 
Section 4.15 of the EP&A Act. 
 

Table 3 – Section 4.15 Summary Assessment 

Clause  Clause Assessment  

(1) Matters for consideration—general  

In determining a development application, a consent authority is to take into 
consideration such of the following matters as are of relevance to the development 
the subject of the development application: 

(a)(i) The provision of: 

Any environmental planning 
instrument, and 

The proposed modification would result in 
no inconsistencies with any relevant EPIs. 

(ii) Any proposed instrument that is or has 
been the subject of public 
consultation under this Act and that 
has been notified to the consent 
authority (unless the Director-General 
has notified the consent authority that 
the making of the proposed 
instrument has been deferred 
indefinitely or has not been 
approved), and 

NA   

(iii) Any development control plan, and  DCPs provisions are not applicable to SSD 
projects. 

(iiia) Any planning agreement that has 
been entered into under Section 93F, 
or any draft planning agreement that 
a developer has offered to enter into 
under Section 93F, and 

NA  

(iv) The regulations (to the extent that 
they prescribe matters for the 
purposes of this paragraph), and 

NA 

(v) Any coastal zone management plan 
(within the meaning of the Coastal 
Protection Act 1979), that apply to the 
land to which the development 
application relates, 

NA 

(b) The likely impacts of that 
development, including 
environmental impacts on both the 
natural and built environments, and 
social and economic impacts in the 
locality, 

The proposed modification, being 
administrative in nature, would result in no 
impacts on the built or natural 
environments. 
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Table 3 – Section 4.15 Summary Assessment 

Clause  Clause Assessment  

(c) The suitability of the site for the 
development, 

The proposed modification, being 
administrative in nature, would not affect 
the site’s suitability for the development. 

(d) Any submissions made in accordance 
with this Act or the regulations, 

NA 

(e) The public interest. The proposed modification is in the public 
interest in that it corrects discrepancies in 
documentation for an approved SSD 
project. 

 
9. CONCLUSION 
 
This SEE has considered the modification against the relevant provisions of sections 4.15 and 
4.55 of the EP&A Act. In summary, the modification: 
 

• Would result in substantially the same development; 
• Would result in no more than minimal environmental impact; 
• Would result in minor and acceptable environmental impacts; 
• Is generally consistent with relevant planning provisions; and 
• Is in the public interest. 

 
In light of the above, we recommend that Council grant consent to the proposed 
modification. 
 
If you would like to discuss these matters further, please do not hesitate to contact me at (02) 
8073 4677 or acoburn@mecone.com.au. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Adam Coburn  


